FINAL DETERMINATION

Gulf Power Company

Crist Electric Generating Plant

Air Permit No. 0330045-015-AC


The Department distributed a public notice package on March 30, 2007, to authorize the installation of a wet Flue Gas Desulfurization (FGD) system for units 4 - 7 at the Gulf Power Crist Electric Generating Plant, which is located on Pate Road, off of 10 Mile Road on Governors Bayou, Escambia County.  The Public Notice of Intent to Issue was published in The Pensacola News Journal on April 4, 2007.

COMMENTS/CHANGES


No public comments were received during the 14-day public comment period; however, comments were received from the Permittee.  Those comments and the Department’s response are addressed below.

Email from Mr. G. Dwain Waters dated April 16, 2007
Comment 1.  Statement of Basis: Permit Cover Page.  The description states the purpose as “to provide full flexibility in implementing the federal cap and trade program for nitrogen oxides under the Clean Air Interstate Rule (CAIR)”.  Gulf requests the words: “nitrogen oxides” be deleted and replaced with “sulfur dioxides” in the statement of basis.  The Wet FGD Scrubber system reduces sulfur dioxide in lieu of nitrogen oxides.   
Response 1.  The correction has been made.
Comment 2.  Section 1.  General Information: Facility and Project Description; Page 2 of 6.  Please revise the sentence:  “Fuel oil is used as supplemental fuel in all four of the units” to: Natural gas, fuel oil and on-specification used oil are used as supplemental fuels in all four of the units.”  The revised description more actually reflects the availability of supplemental fuels permitted for the Crist units.  
Response 2.  The requested change has been made.
Comment 3.  Section 3.  Emissions Unit Specific Conditions; Page 4 of 6.  The words:  “ammonia injection rates” should be deleted in the sentence above the permit note which reads:  “Each stack is equipped with continuous monitors for determining opacity, stack gas flow rates and ammonia injection rates, and emissions of carbon dioxide (CO2), nitrogen oxides (NOX) and sulfur dioxides (SO2).”  Each stack is not equipped with a system to monitor ammonia injection rates.  This section appears to describe the existing units and stacks at Plant Crist.
Response 3.  As written, the paragraph describes the existing stacks and associated monitors for each unit.  For clarification, the paragraph is changed as follows:
Under the current configuration, Units 4 and 5 share a common stack that is 450 feet tall with a diameter of 18.0 feet.  The combined volumetric flow rate from Units 4 and 5 at permitted capacity is approximately 802,500 acfm with an exit temperature of 290º F.  Units 6 and 7 also share a common stack that is 450 feet tall with a diameter of 23.2 feet.  The combined volumetric flow rate from Units 6 and 7 at permitted at capacity is approximately 2,463,000 acfm with an exit temperature of 320º F.  The ductwork from Eeach unit leading to the existing stacks is equipped with continuous monitors for determining opacity, stack gas flow rates, and ammonia injection rates, and emissions of carbon dioxide (CO2), nitrogen oxides (NOX), and sulfur dioxide (SO2).  The ammonia supply line leading to the Unit 7 SCR system and the urea supply lines leading to the Units 4, 5 and 6 SNCR systems are equipped with flow monitors.  Following the completion of this project, the existing stacks will be used during periods of wet FGD bypass operations.  Emissions from the new wet FGD system will exhaust through a new stack, as described in Condition 3, below.
Comment 4.  Section 3.  Specific Condition #4 Limestone Handling; Page 5 of 6.  The statement:  “To the extent practicable, limestone conveyors shall be enclosed and crushing equipment located inside buildings” seems to be vague in how to determine the extent of practicable.  The general rule that applies reads:  "Any permit issued to a facility with emissions of unconfined particulate matter shall specify the reasonable precautions to be taken by that facility to control the emissions of unconfined particulate matter.” 
Response 4.  It is the Department’s intent of this requirement to prevent or minimize emissions of additional unconfined particulate matter emissions associated with the operation of this new equipment.  To accomplish this, the new crushers are to be located within a building or enclosure and the exposed conveyors are to be covered where possible.  We understand that it is not practicable to cover some of the loading/unloading points and that it is difficult to completely contain emissions from drop points and changes in conveyor directions.  At the locations where it is not practicable to cover the conveyors due to operational requirements, the plant shall adhere to the precautions that were proposed in the application to prevent emissions of unconfined particulate matter.  For clarity, the following condition has been added as Specific Condition 10.  The existing Specific Conditions 10 – 13 have been renumbered as 11 – 14.
10.
Emissions of Unconfined Particulate Matter.  Pursuant to Rules 62-296.320(4)(c)1., 3. & 4., F.A.C., reasonable precautions to prevent emissions of unconfined particulate matter at this facility include the following requirements:
1) To prevent emissions of unconfined particulate matter while unloading fly ash, ash leaving the facility shall be hauled in closed container trucks.  Ash and gypsum being disposed of on plant property shall be mixed with water as needed to reduce fugitive emissions.

2) The plant ash and gypsum haul roads shall be watered as necessary to control any unconfined particulate matter.

3) As sections of the ash and gypsum landfill reach their capacity these sections shall be grassed over to prevent any particulate matter being lifted into the wind.

4) The coal pile shall be packed regularly to help in the prevention of coal pile fires and reduce fugitive dust.

5) A dust suppressant shall be applied to the coal, limestone and gypsum on the conveyor belts as necessary to control dust.

[Rule 62-296.320(4)(c), F.A.C.]

In addition, the following sentence will be added to Specific Conditions 4 and 5:  


See Specific Condition 10.
Comment 5.  Section 3.  Specific Condition #5 Gypsum Handling; Page 5 of 6.  The statement: “To the extent practicable, conveyors, transporting dewatered gypsum shall be enclosed” seems to be vague in how to determine the extent of practicable.  The general rule that applies reads:  “Any permit issued to a facility with emissions of unconfined particulate matter shall specify the reasonable precautions to be taken by that facility to control the emissions of unconfined particulate matter.”     
Response 5.  See response 4, above.
Comment 6.  Section 3.  Specific Condition #8 Visible Emissions; Page 6 of 6.  The opacity limitation should be based on the general opacity standard of 20% in lieu of 5% opacity.
Response 6.  When operating properly, there should be no emissions from the silo baghouses.  A discharge of 20% opacity from a baghouse vent for this activity would suggest a failure of the control system and much higher emissions than indicated in the application.  No change is made as a result of this comment.
Comment 7.  Section 3.  Specific Condition #10 (now #11) Wet FGD Bypass; Page 6 of 6.  Please revise item a. to reference that startup/shutdown bypass should be per unit per year in lieu of “per year” thus the condition should read: “Such periods of bypass are estimated to be less than 96 hours per unit per year”.  In addition, item b. references: “Periods of bypass operations shall be documented as specified in Condition 12, below”.  The reference should be Condition 13, below.  Condition 12 references “Project Schedule”.
Response 7.  The Department agrees with this comment and will clarify that the estimate is based on hours per year per unit.
Comment 8.  Section 3.  Specific Condition #11 (now #12).  Continuous Monitoring; Page 6 of 6.  Gulf Power met with the FDEP Monitoring Group regarding the Crist FGD Monitoring Plan on April 9, 2007.  Gulf believes all issues regarding the alternative monitoring plan have been resolved which allows removal of the CEM systems (for state compliance requirements) during bypass operations.  Gulf agrees to amend the plan previously submitted to include quarterly QA/QC procedures for the SCR unit with approved methods and agrees to conduct annual NOX tests as a QA/QC on the SNCR units to verify the Appendix D matrix after its initial establishment.  Gulf will agree to update the SNCR NOX matrix before all future Title V renewal submissions (i.e., every 5 years).  Gulf will also request to retain the CEM method as an option for bypass should new regulation or compliance initiatives require and/or due to plant election.  It is Gulf’s interpretation of that the existing language in Specific Condition #11 allows the permittee to obtain a letter of authorization from the Department approving the alternative plan, thus no changes are needed.
Response 8.  The issuance of an alternate monitoring plan is a separate formal Agency Action (not a letter of authorization) that is not addressed by this air construction permit.  Specific Condition 11 (renumbered to 12) will remain an applicable requirement in this permit issuance.  If, and when, an alternate monitoring plan is officially approved, it will be incorporated into the Title V permit at the time of the next revision.  
Comment 9.  Section 3.  Specific Condition #13.  Scrubber Bypass; Page 6 of 6.  Notice to the Compliance Authority of planned maintenance or repair of the scrubber seems contradictory to Specific Condition #9 that states “Operation of the wet FGD system is not required by this permit.”  In addition, non-planned events may occur which require maintenance or repair that can not be pre-noticed.
Response 9.  Gulf Power has indicated that the wet FGD system will operate most of the time.  The permit condition simply requires a notice prior to bypass for planned maintenance or repair to the control system.  Unplanned repairs would fall under the classification of malfunction, which, as stated in Specific Condition 11, is estimated to be less than 96 hours per year.  If unable to comply with any condition of the permit as a result of a malfunction, the permittee is required to immediately notify the Department.  “Immediately” means the same day, if during a workday (i.e., 8:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m.), or the first business day after the incident, excluding weekends and holidays.  This is required in Condition 1 of Appendix SC.
Comment 10.  Additional General Design Comment:  Crist will need to operate an alternative ventilation system during the bypass of Units 4 or 5 for boiler maintenance when the scrubber is on-line for other Crist Units.  This operation is due to safety concerns for workers who enter the boiler to perform repairs once the boiler is shutdown and all fans are cleared.  Gulf proposes to add man safe discharge dampers to isolate the draft to the scrubber for Units 4 and 5 as an alternate ventilation system.  Engineering will design small ducts to an old auxiliary stack not currently in use to allow adequate flow of natural draft air through the boiler.  Air flow will be regulated by the ID fan inlet dampers.  No additional emissions are expected during these boiler outage maintenance periods.  Gulf believes that this safety mechanism is needed and does not impact the scrubber design, the operation of the scrubber or the emission estimates previously submitted for the project.  Gulf believes this change falls within the scope outlined in Specific Condition # 6 Updated Designs and commits to submitting a final design specification with the location and operation of the man safe dampers and specifics of the auxiliary stack during the construction phase.
Response 10.  Please provide a complete description of the final design when submitting the Title V revision application at the conclusion of this project.  At that time, a description will be added to the Title V permit for the appropriate emissions units. 
CONCLUSION

The changes to the Draft Permit are considered minor.  The final action of the Department is to issue the final permit with the changes noted above.
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